

Ronald G. Povero, PSD Fourteenth District Master 1998-2002 (1944-2023)

Ronald George Povero was born on March 4, 1944, in Seneca, New York, Ronnie was the only child of the late Dominic and Mary Povero. He married his wife Pauline Povero in 1966 and had two daughters, and seven grandchildren and ten great-grandchildren.

In 1962, Ronnie enlisted in the United States Air Force and was assigned to the Charleston Air Force Base. In 1971 he joined Reserve, where he served until, he retired as a

Master Sargent in 1990.

Ronnie was a long-time member of the Knights of Columbus. He was a member of the Msgr. Richard C. Madden Council #6629 of Summerville where he served as Grand Knight and was the manager of the Council Home Corporation. He served multiple years as a District Deputy before serving as a State Officer. In 1996, he was elected the State Deputy of South Carolina. He served two terms through 1998.

He was a Fourth Degree Knight and a member of the Richard C. Madden Assembly #1900 of Summerville. In 1998, he was appointed South Carolina District Master. He served two terms though 2002.

Ron Povero and Paulline were communicants of St. John the Beloved Catholic Church. He died April 21, 2023.